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MONAZITE SANDS

*2287, Shri A. M. Thomas: Wil the Prime Minister be pleased to statc:

(a) whether it is a fact that an Andhra University Team of Geologists estimated the possibility of exploiting several thousands of tons of Thorium bearing Monazite sands in the Andhra State beaches; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to utilize them?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nebru): (a) and (b). A field party of the Department of Atomic Energy working under the supervision of the Head of the Geology Department of Andhra University is engaged on estimation of reserves of lime-
nite and Monazite in the Andhra State beaches. This work is still in progress and the question of utilisation of Monazite sands available does not arise at this stage.

Shri A. M. Thomas: May I enquire whether any report has been received from the team mentioned in the question? May I also enquire whether it has reached that stage where it has to be taken up for exploitation by the Raw Materials Division of the Atomic Energy Commission ?

. Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: It is the Atomic Energy Department that is dealing with this matter. The Andhra University professors and students are working under the direction of the Atomic Energy Department. The reports thus far received—they are interim reports—are fairly encouraging. The final reports have not yet come. Obviously if the reports are good, action will be taken there subject to this that for the moment we ave quite enough of this material in
+he Travancore beaches.

Shri A. M. Thomas: From the reports so far received, may I enquire whether on examination it was found to be a sound financial proposition to exploit the resources there?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I said that these were interim reports. 1 have not

‘got the reports here. All I know is that the initial reports are encouraging. whatever that may mean. But, so far as finances are concerned, it is not a thing which is normally taken to the world markets because these are protected minerals, strategic minerals, They may always be useful, unless they are in very small quantities so that it is very difficult to extract them.

Shri Kamath: Is it a fact that under the aegis of the Department of Atomic Energy, a thorium production plant has been constructed, and if so where is it located? How many tons of thorium is it expected to produce per annum?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I cannot give these specific replies without proper notice, Sir.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether these monazite sands are available in large quantities in Andhra?

Mr. Speaker: That has been answered.

Shri Jawaharial Nehru: That is the enquiry being made. They are there.
In what quantities they are there, deflnitely, we cannot say. But on the whole it appears that they are there in fair quantities.

Shri S. V., Ramaswamy: Some time ago the hon. Prime Minister was ‘pleased to say that monazite sands are available in the Madras beach also.
Is it contiguous with the Andhra beach?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I do not know, Sir.

TRAINING CENTRE AT NILOKHERI

*2288. Dr. Satyawadi: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state the progress so far made in the matter of opening a training centre at Nilokheri in the State of Punjab by the All India Khadi and Village
Industries Board?

The Deputy Minister of Production (Shri Satish dra): Action is being taken to obtain possession of the land, to recruit the staff and to procure equipment required for the centre. A proposal to start the centre in tents, pending construction of buildings, is also under consideration.
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Shri B. S. Murthy: In today’s papers it is reported that the administration of Nilokheri arca will be taken over by the Centre. May I know whether that has been under contemplation by the Government?

Shri Satish Chandra: This centre has nothing to do with that matter. This is a separate centre to be established by the All India Khadi and Village Industries Board, in addition to the existing arrangements there.
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TERRITORIAL WATERS

#2289, Shri B. S. Muarthy: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether any attempt is made to have treaties on territorial waters with maritime countries like Burma and Ceylon and other neighbouring countries for mutual assistance and salvage in times of distress in each other’s territorial waters; and

(b) if so, the results thereof?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Afiairs (Shri Sadath Ali Khan): (a) and (b). No.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether any attempts are being made to demarcate the fishing rights of India?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: The matter is under consideration. But it is proposed to control fishing activities in the high seas situated within 100 miles from the outer limit of the territorial seas of India.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether the neighbouripg countries have made any proposal about such agreements or whether the Government of India has not been contemplating of such agreements?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: There is no intention so far, Sir, to enter into an agreement with any country on the subject of territorial waters.

